

No. 02-634

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP. A/K/A GREEN TREE
ACCEPTANCE CORP. A/K/A GREEN TREE FINANCIAL SERVICES
CORP. N/K/A CONSECO FINANCE CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

LYNN W. BAZZLE AND BURT A. BAZZLE, In A Representative
Capacity On Behalf Of A Class And For All Others Similarly
Situated; DANIEL B. LACKEY, GEORGE BUGGS AND FLORINE
BUGGS, In A Representative Capacity On Behalf Of A Class
And For All Others Similarly Situated,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

WILBURN BREWER, JR.
ROBERT C. BYRD
NEXSEN PRUET JACOBS &
POLLARD & ROBINSON, LLP
P.O. Box 486
Charleston, SC 29402
(843) 577-9440

HERBERT W. HAMILTON
KENNEDY COVINGTON
LOBDELL & HICKMAN, L.L.P.
P.O. Box 11429
Rock Hill, SC 29731-1429
(803) 329-7600

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
C. KEVIN MARSHALL
VIRGINIA M. VANDER JAGT
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

ALAN S. KAPLINSKY
MARK J. LEVIN
BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS
& INGERSOLL, LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
(215) 665-8500

Counsel for Petitioner

February 24, 2003

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND AFFILIATES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE DECISION BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT VIOLATED THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT’S CORE REQUIREMENT THAT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS BE “RIGOROUSLY” ENFORCED ACCORDING TO THEIR WRITTEN TERMS...	18
A. Section 2 Of The FAA Requires That Written Arbitration Agreements Be Enforced According To Their Terms.....	19
B. Sections 3 And 4 Of The FAA Do Not Permit State Courts To Rewrite Or Modify The Terms Of Parties’ Private Arbitration Agreements	25
II. THE IMPOSITION OF CLASS ARBITRATION ONTO THE AGREEMENTS AT ISSUE, WHICH DO NOT PROVIDE FOR CLASS ARBITRATION, VIOLATED THE FAA.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The South Carolina Supreme Court’s Decision Violated The FAA By Allowing Courts To Impose Their Views Of Equity And Efficiency Onto The Parties’ Arbitration Agreements.....	31
B. The Trial Court’s Imposition Of Class Arbitration Onto The Parties’ Agreements In Violation Of The FAA Infected The Arbitrations	34
C. In All Events, Class Arbitration Cannot Be Reconciled With The Terms Of The Arbitration Agreements In This Case	38
1. The Terms Of The Arbitration Agreements Preclude Class-Wide Arbitration	38
2. <i>Waffle House</i> Confirms That Class Arbitration Cannot Be Imposed Onto The Parties’ Agreements	44
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	38
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	41, 42
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	5, 20, 28, 33, 40
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991).....	40
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eljer Mfg., Inc. v. Kowin Dev. Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	41
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Government of U.K. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	41
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 588 (2002).....	22
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1192 (Cal. 1982), <i>rev'd in part</i> , <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lackey v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 498 S.E.2d 898 (S.C. Ct. App. 1998).....	12
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985).....	19
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	5, 22, 23, 39, 44
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	5, 20, 24, 25
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	6, 19, 24, 27, 32
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	41
<i>Munoz v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 542 S.E.2d 360 (S.C. 2001).....	30
<i>NCR Corp. v. Sac-Co., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	37
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	40
<i>Pacific Reinsurance Mgmt. Corp. v. Ohio Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 1019 (9th Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	20, 25, 27, 28
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	40, 41
<i>Scherk v. Alberto Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	19, 23
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 199 U.S. 414 (1905).....	39
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	2
§ 2	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
9 U.S.C. § 3	26, 30
§ 4	26, 30
§ 10	30, 38
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-48-20(a).....	27
§ 37-10-102(a).....	9
§ 37-10-105	9
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	32, 41, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42	32
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924).....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
12 Am. Jur. <i>Contracts</i>	42
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contract Law</i> (1981)	42
5 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (MB) (3d ed. June 2002)	40
18 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (MB) (3d ed. June 2002)	37
